Public Document Pack

Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE

Thursda Council Chamber,
7.00 pm 21 Jul 203;2 Town Hall, Main Road,
y Romford RM1 3BD
Members 7 Quorum 3
COUNCILLORS:
Conservative Group Havering Residents’ Group Labour Group
3) 3) 1)
Ray Best Laurance Garrard (Chairman) Jane Keane
John Crowder Reg Whitney (Vice-Chair)
David Taylor Bryan Vincent

For information about the meeting please contact:

Taiwo Adeoye - 01708 433079
taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk

To reqister to speak at the meeting please call 01708 433100

before Tuesday 19 July 2022




Strategic Planning Committee, 21 July 2022

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London
Borough of Havering

Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet,
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law.

Reporting means:-

¢ filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting;

e using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at
a meeting as it takes place or later; or

e reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the
person is not present.

Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted.

Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from
which to be able to report effectively.

Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and
walking around could distract from the business in hand.



Strategic Planning Committee, 21 July
[...]
luence of public opinion or policy (including any political party or trade union) of which you are a
E member or in a position of general control or management?
S
T S
I N
You must disclose the fo)
existence and nature of your
personal interests
P
E
c N/
u Would a member of the public, with . )
N knowledge of the relevant facts, You can participate in the
I reasonably regard your personal meeting and vote (or
interest to be so significant that it is NO remain in the room if not a
A likely to prejudice your member of the meeting)
R Y
Y E
S
] - Does the matter affect your financial position or the financial position of any person or body
N through whom you have a personal interest?
- Does the matter relate to an approval, consent, licence, permission or registration that affects
T you or any person or body with which you have a personal interest? NO
E - Does the matter not fall within one of the exempt categories of decisions?
R Y
E E
S s
T
Speak to Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting to avoid allegations of
corruption or bias




Strategic Planning Committee, 21 July 2022

AGENDA ITEMS
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Chairman will make his announcement including the protocol for the meeting
during the Covid-19 pandemic restrictions.
Applications for Decision

| would like to remind members of the public that Councillors have to make decisions
on planning applications strictly in accordance with planning principles.

| would also like to remind members of the public that decisions may not always be

popular, but they should respect the need for Councillors to take decisions that will
stand up to external scrutiny or accountability.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) - receive.

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this
point in the meeting.

Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the
consideration of the matter.

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 2)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on
23 June 2022 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them.

5 DEVELOPMENT PRESENTATIONS (Pages 3 - 4)

Report attached.

6 PE/00190/22 - ROM VALLEY RETAIL PARK AND SEEBED CENTRE, ROM
VALLEY WAY (Pages 5 - 14)

Report attached.

7 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION (Pages 15 - 22)



Strategic Planning Committee, 21 July 2022

Report attached

8 P0461.22 - HAROLD HILL LIBRARY, HILLDENE AVENUE (Pages 23 - 54)

Report attached

9 ITEMS FOR INFORMATION

Items for Information
Introduction

1. This part of the agenda is for the committee to receive reports and other items
for information purposes only.

2. The items on this part of the agenda will not normally be debated and any
guestions of clarification need to be agreed with the chair.

3. The following information and advice only applies to reports in this part of the
agenda.

Public speaking

4.  The Council’'s Constitution only provides for public speaking rights for those
applications being reported to Committee in the “Applications for Decision” parts
of the agenda. Therefore, reports on this part of the agenda do not attract public
speaking rights.

Late information

5.  Any relevant material received since the publication of this part of the agenda,
concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in the Update Report.

Recommendation

6. The Committee is not required to make any decisions with respect to the reports
on this part of the agenda. The reports are presented for information only.

Zena Smith
Democratic and Election Services
Manager



This page is intentionally left blank



Public Document Pack Agenda Item 4

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Main Road, Romford RM1 3BD
23 June 2022 (7.00 - 8.15 pm)

Present:

COUNCILLORS 7

Conservative Group Ray Best, John Crowder and David Taylor
Residents’ Group Reg Whitney, +David Godwin and Bryan Vincent
Labour Group Jane Keane

An apology was received for the absence of Councillor Laurence Garrard.
+Councillor David Godwin substituted for Councillor Garrard.

All decisions were taken with no votes against.

The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency.

1 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

There were no disclosures of interest.

2 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 April 2022 were agreed as a correct
record and signed by the Chairman.

3 P2438.21 - FREIGHTMASTER ESTATE, COLDHARBOUR ESTATE,
COLDHARBOUR LANE RAINHAM, RM13 9BJ

The report before the Committee was an application for reserved matters
that sought approval of access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale
in respect of Phase 1 of the site pursuant to Condition 1 of Outline Planning
Permission Reference P1904.18 dated 16 March 2020 for the demolition of
all existing buildings (13.21 Hectares) and redevelopment to provide up to
43,000sgm (GIA) of commercial floor space for Use Classes B1/B2/B8,
enhancements to strategic landscaping fronting the Thames foot/cycle path
and associated landscaping.

Page 1



Strategic Planning Committee, 23 June

2022

The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to GRANT
CONSENT for the reserved matters application and approval of details in
relation to Conditions 4 (Compliance with Documents), 8 (Secured by
Design), 13 (Site Specific Flood Risk Assessment), 14 (Sustainability
Drainage Statement), 19 (Sustainable Energy Statement), 20 (Dynamic
Overheating Assessment), 26 (Drainage Strategy), 29 (Delivery and
Servicing Plan), 31 (Disabled Spaces and Electrical Vehicle Charging
Points) and 32 (Commercial Travel Plan) for Phase 1 of the site of Outline
Planning Permission Reference P1904.18.

And that the Assistant Director Planning be delegated authority to issue the
reserved matters consent and impose conditions [and informatives] to
secure the following matters:

Conditions

1. Approval of Materials (Samples)

Informatives

1. Accordance with the pl
[...]
  The items on this part of the agenda will run as follows:

Officer introduction of the main issues
Developer presentation (20 minutes)
Ward Councillor speaking slot (5 minutes)
Committee questions

Officer roundup

L <

Page 3



Late information

8.  Any relevant material received since the publication of this part of the agenda,
concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in the Update Report.

Recommendation

9. The Committee is not required to make any decisions with respect to the reports
on this part of the agenda. The reports are presented as background information.

Page 4



Agenda Iltem 6

Strategic Planning
Committee

Havering ziuly 2022

g LONDON BOROUGH

Pre-Application Reference: PE/00190/22

Location: Seedbed Centre and Rom Valley Retail
Park

Ward: St Alban’s

Description: Redevelopment of the site to provide

residential led mixed use development of
up to 860 dwellings including: two form
entry school, light industrial workspace
and commercial floorspace (2,500-
3000sqm) with associated local retail and

leisure facilities, public realm,
landscaping, parking and cycle routes
iImprovements.

Case Officer: Gemma Newall

1 BACKGROUND

1.1  This proposed development is being presented to enable Members of the
committee to view it before a planning application is submitted and to comment
upon it. The development does not constitute an application for planning
permission and any comments made upon it are provisional and subject to full
consideration of any subsequent application and the comments received as a
result of consultation, publicity and notification.

1.2  The proposed planning application has been the subject of 6 pre-application
meetings with officers. There will have been two QRP meetings undertaken to
date (QRP 2 held on the 19t July), a meeting with the Greater London Authority
(GLA) took place on the 18" March 2022 and a meeting with Transport for
London (TfL) took place on 12" May 2022. Informed by the feedback gained
from these meetings and following discussions with officers, the scheme has
gradually developed. Officers will briefly update Members at the meeting on the
initial feedback from the second QRP panel meeting of 19t July.

Page 5



The scheme is not finalised and it is anticipated that the proposals will further
evolve over the coming months before submission. At this stage, Member
feedback in regard to broad principles for the development will be useful.

PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS

Site and Surroundings

o The site is located opposite Queens Hospital and the former Ice Rink site.
At the eastern and southern boundary of the site is the River Rom, whilst
to the north is the Homebase site. The western boundary of the site
adjoins the main route of Rom Valley Way (RVW).

o The site measures approx. 2.81 hectares.

o Vehicular access to the retail park is via Rom Valley Way, whilst the
Seedbed Centre and Snow & Rock Store is accessed by Davidson Way.

o The site has very good access to public transport and other services, it is
approximately 600 metre walk from Romford station. The PTAL of the site
ranges from 6a to 4.

o Currently, there are 45 small industrial / commercial units, with an
associated café and car parking. There are also five two-storey large retail
units and a single-storey restaurant.

Proposal

o Complete redevelopment of site with demolition of all existing buildings.

o Residential development would be the predominant use of the site
interspersed with green spaces / pocket parks and to the north, access to
the River Rom.

o The quantum, layout and density of the development has not been fixed
and is proposed to comprise up to 860homes, a two-form entry primary
school, light industrial workspace and commercial floorspace (2,500-
3,000sgm) with associated local retail and leisure facilities, public realm,
landscaping, parking and cycle routes improvements.

o Vehicle access would be as existing, with the main access from Rom

Valley Way, using the curr
[...]
 in
accordance with the Constitution and the Chair’s discretion.

15. The items on this part of the agenda will run as follows:

Officer introduction of the development

Registered Objector(s) speaking slot (5 minutes)
Responding Applicant speaking slot (5 minutes)
Councillor(s) speaking slots (5 minutes)

Cabinet Member Speaking slot (5 minutes)

Officer presentation of the material planning considerations
Committee questions and debate

Committee decision

S@ e a0 oy

Late information

16. Any relevant material received since the publication of this part of the agenda,
concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in the Update Report.

Recommendation

17. The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached report(s).

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

Strategic Planning
Committee

Havering 21 july 2022

g LONDON BOROUGH

Application Reference: P0461.22

Location: Harold Hill Library, Hilldene Avenue
Ward Gooshays

Description: Demolition of the existing buildings

and structures and redevelopment of
the site consisting of the erection of a
part 2, part 3, part 4-storey building
(with additional plant and enclosures
at 5-storey level) to provide for a new
hostel facility (Use Class Sui Generis)
with 74 rooms for short-term
emergency accommodation and 1,499
square metres (GIA) of floorspace for
a Health Centre (Use Class E(e)),
along with associated hard and soft
landscaping, parking, access and
highway works.

Case Officer: John Kaimakamis
Reason for Report to Committee: The application is by or on behalf of

the Council and is a significant
development.

Page 23



11

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

2.1

SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

There are no in principle objections to the proposals and through the application
of conditions and a legal agreement officers are able to secure a development
that would make an important contribution to temporary housing and a medical
centre within the Borough.

The approach to site layout, height and massing represents an acceptable
approach given the location of the site. This initial scale and design was also
reviewed by Members of the Strategic Planning Committee and the Council’s
Quality Review Panel.

The application seeks permission for temporary/emergency sheltered housing
for families, comprising 74 units, alongside a separate medical centre. The
applicant aims to replace the existing facility on site, to increase capacity and
improve the existing accommodation. This scheme forms the first phase of a
wider masterplan within the area, with the council exploring the potential to
redevelop the Farnham Road shopping centre and Chippenham Road sites to
the south in the longer term.

In land use terms, the proposal would result in increasing the capacity of
existing sheltered accommodation as well as introducing a health centre, which
would make contributions towards meeting identified need for these land uses.
As such, the principle of a hostel-led scheme on the site is considered
appropriate subject to compliance with all relevant policies of the development
plan.

The recommended conditions and Heads of Terms would secure future policy
compliance by the applicant on the site and ensure any unacceptable
development impacts are mitigated. Therefore officers consider that all matters
have now been sufficiently addressed and the application is recommended for
approval.

RECOMMENDATION

That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to:

e The prior completion of a legal agreement pursuant to s106 of the Town
and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) and all other enabling
powers, with the following obligations:

1. Carbon offset fund contribution in respect of shortfall to achieve a 100%

reduction in carbon dioxide emissions compared to Part L of the
Building Regulations 2013, such sum calculated at ninety-five pounds

Page 24



2.2

2.3

10.

(£95.00) per tonne that falls below the 100% threshold, for a period 
[...]
wider area.

Local Green Belt areas are accessible on foot, due to the relatively peripheral
location.

The site falls within Public Transport Accessibility Level Zone 2. There is no
rail/tube station in the vicinity, and the nearest station is around 30 minutes’
walk to Harold Wood. A regular bus service to Romford Town Centre is located
directly in front of the site.

Proposal

The proposal relates to a council-led scheme for temporary/emergency
sheltered housing for families, comprising 74 units, alongside a separate
medical centre. The applicant aims to replace the existing facility on site, to
increase capacity and improve the existing accommodation.

e Proposal includes the demolition of all existing buildings/structures (including
Abercrombie House, former Library, and former Boxing Club).

Page 27



3.6

4.1

4.2

e The 74 dwelling family hostel would be provided in varying sizes of 1 and 2-
bed units including wheelchair accessible rooms, replacing the 40 rooms in
the existing Abercrombie House hostel.

e The medical centre would be 1,499 sgm (GIA) in size.

e The building would consist of Part-2, Part-3 and Part-4 storey building
elements, whilst the proposal also includes all associated infrastructure,
plant, access arrangements, parking, central courtyard, public realm and
hard/soft landscaping.

Planning History

The following planning decisions are relevant to the application:

e F000.20: Demolition of existing blocks comprising former Harold Hill Library
and Boxing Gym. Approved 20 March 2020

e P1276.12: Redevelopment of the part-vacant 'Hilldene North' site to provide
100 residential units (58% affordable housing) with ancillary car parking and
associated landscaping. Approved 24 January 2013

e P1339.16: Single storey rear extension to increase size of existing restricted
Reception Area. Approved 09 December 2016

e P0452.12: Levelling out to provide car park with new vehicular access from
Hilldene Avenue. Approved 20 July 2012

CONSULTATION RESPO
[...]
of the Hilldene and Farnham Estate, the inadequacy of the existing
accommodation within Abercrombie was highlighted stating that it was not ideal
for the intended users and can lead to security issues. The proposal to re-
provide the hostel accommodation in an updated environment seeks to rectify
these concerns.

As such, the development would be in compliance with the aims and objectives
of the above policies and the principle of a residential-led scheme on the site is
considered appropriate subject to compliance with all relevant policies of the
development plan.

With regard to existing social infrastructure being lost, London Plan Policy S1
states that redundant social infrastructure should be considered for full or partial
use as other forms of social infrastructure before alternative developments are
considered, unless this loss is part of a wider public service transformation plan.
Havering Local Plan 16 states that proposals which would result in a loss of
social infrastructure in areas of defined need for that type of social infrastructure
without realistic proposals for re-provision will not be permitted.

In this instance, the proposal would result in the loss of former library and boxing
club. The library on the site has not been in operation for quite some time and
was replaced with a newly constructed library in Farnham Rd in the shopping
centre in close proximity to the site, whilst the boxing club operators have
vacated to another site on Gooshays Drive. As such, it is considered that these
two uses have been reprovided elsewhere within the vicinity of the site and the
redevelopment of the site would allow for enhanced hostel accommodation to
that currently on the site, as well as a new medical centre to serve the needs of
the local population.

Policy S2 of the London Plan supports development proposals providing high-
guality new and enhanced health and social care facilities to meet identified
need and new models of care should be supported. Haver
[...]
earance of the building has led to a high quality
proposal with the potential to enhance the local area. The innovative use of
brick relates well to the surrounding context, while creating a striking
contemporary piece of architecture. The proposal has been carefully
considered as a whole, with functional elements such as solar shading and
ventilation panels designed in a way that enhances the overall scheme. Deep

Page 38



8.21

8.22

8.23

8.24

8.25

set window opening create depth within the facade and give a robust
appearance.

Whilst the level of detail provided within the planning application helps describe
the scheme clearly and thoroughly, helping to ensure quality can be retained in
post-planning stages, conditions requiring details and samples of all of the
proposed materials are recommended should consent be granted. Additionally,
these conditions should ensure that lower quality materials such as composite
type cladding and brick slips are not used, as these type of materials would
undermine any quality attributed to the design. Consequently, a full size sample
panel will be conditioned.

Overall, in terms of detailed architectural design, the proposals have been
carefully considered and subject to the conditions outlined above, the proposal
will achieve a high quality and appropriate design response which would
enhance the character of the building and the surrounding area.

Quality of residential accommodation

Minimum space standards and design criteria for temporary housing in hostels
are not set out prescriptively in local or regional policies. Havering Local Plan
Policy 6 for specialist accommodation states that the provision of appropriate
housing to meet the specialist needs of local people will be supported where
the site is suitable for the intended occupiers in terms of the standard of
facilities, the level of independence, and the provision of support and/or care,
as well as an appropriate level of amenity space is provided to meet the nee
[...]
heme on the site is considered appropriate
subject to compliance with all relevant policies of the development plan.

It is considered that the development would result in some limited harm to the
amenity of neighbouring properties with regards to daylight however this would
not be outweighed by the public benefits of the scheme outlined above.

In addition to the Mayoral and Havering Community Infrastructure Levy, the

application is supported by a s106 planning agreement and contributions
related to and mitigating impacts of the scheme. For these reasons and all the

Page 52



detailed matters considered in this report, the scheme is acceptable subject to
conditions, informatives and the s106 legal agreement.

8.97 In light of the above, the application is RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL in

accordance with the resolutions and subject to the attached conditions and
completion of a legal agreement.

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 DEVELOPMENT PRESENTATIONS
	6 PE/00190/22 -  ROM VALLEY RETAIL PARK AND SEEBED CENTRE, ROM VALLEY WAY
	7 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	ApplicationsforDecisiontext

	8 P0461.22 - HAROLD HILL LIBRARY, HILLDENE AVENUE



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Main Road, Romford RM1 3BD 

21 July 2022 (7.00  - 9.15 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS  
 
Conservative Group 
 

Ray Best and David Taylor 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Laurance Garrard (Chairman), Reg Whitney (Vice-
Chair) and Bryan Vincent 

Labour Group 
 

Jane Keane 
 

 
 

 An apology was received for the absence of Councillor John Crowder. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
5 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

6 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

7 PE/00190/22 -  ROM VALLEY RETAIL PARK AND SEEBED CENTRE, 
ROM VALLEY WAY  
 
The Committee received a developer presentation for the redevelopment of 
the Seedbed Centre and Rom Valley Retail Park from Tim Simpson – 
Mitheridge (Applicant) and Stina Hokby – Fletcher Priest (Architect). 
 

The proposed redevelopment of the site was to provide the following 
residential led mixed use development of up to 860 dwellings including: two 
form entry school, light industrial workspace and commercial floorspace 
(2,500-3000sqm) with associated local retail and leisure facilities, public 
realm, landscaping, parking and cycle routes improvements. 
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 21 July 
2022 

 

 

 

 172 family homes would be provided comprising town houses and 
apartments. 

 Phasing of the proposed development will be required and will be 
phased in a way that re-provision for existing tenants are able to re-
locate. 

 6 months of consultation has been undertaken. 

 River Rom currently not accessible – riverside landscape would be 
improved with green connections. The softening of the River Rom 
would take place with a planted sloped access. 

 Adequate sunlight to lower ground and open spaces. 

 Re-provision of existing uses from the Seedbed Centre – example 
use Caxton Works. 

 Flexible employment spaces for small businesses. 

 Promotion of active travel. 

 40 car parking spaces. 

 Reduction of vehicle trips. 

 Focus on sustainability. 

 Green up what is currently a hard landscaped site with a range of 
new public open spaces and play spaces. 

 Building materials would comprise brick buildings with a varied colour 
palette to blend into the existing vernacular. 

 Designed river for 1 in 1000yr tolerance. 

 The cross section of the river channel was to show the softening of 
slopes in order for increased access. 

 Work spaces – engaging with existing tenants for re-provision. 

 Reduction of conflict with pedestrians through improvements to 
access / road network / with service routes to go through blocks 
under podiums. 

 Sports area provision on roof. 

 
Members raised the following issues: 
 

 Further details about future car parking provision and details of 

priority justification of uses on site 

 Car parking in general and will increased parking impact other 
streets. 

 Impact on local roads 

 Provision for charging points – Electric Vehicle 

 Feedback from Quality Review Panel  

 Play spaces – biodiversity 

 Justify approach with height and size 

 Enhancement of River Rom  

 Commitment for maintenance of public realm and link has purpose 

and connection 

 Understanding around deliveries – mixed use site  

 Air quality – monitoring possible pre and post construction  



Strategic Planning Committee, 21 July 
2022 

 

 

 

 Best practice around demolition and best use of materials and 

recycling 

 Protection of industrial / manufacturing heritage 

 Further information for relief for existing business  

 Affordable housing and school – further information 

 Access and improvement to Grenfell Park  

 Family housing 

 Provision of GP surgery – health care residents could access  

 Timing of construction in terms of other schemes 

 Carbon capture and street design furniture 

 
 

8 P0461.22 - HAROLD HILL LIBRARY, HILLDENE AVENUE  
 
The report before the Committee was an application on behalf of the 
Council and was a significant development. 
 
The proposal was for the demolition of the existing buildings and structures 
and redevelopment of the site consisting of the erection of a part 2, part 3, 
part 4-storey building (with additional plant and enclosures at 5-storey level) 
to provide for a new hostel facility (Use Class Sui Generis) with 74 rooms for 
short-term emergency accommodation and 1,499 square metres (GIA) of 
floorspace for a Health Centre (Use Class E(e)), along with associated hard 
and soft landscaping, parking, access and highway works. 
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to GRANT planning 
permission subject to the conditions as set out in the report.  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


